5-93)	RECC	05-28	-2002	HEET	U.S. DEPARTME	INT OF COMMERCE	
Vo. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)					2		
b settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼  To the Honorable Commiss:		1 126 2:    21  23  1 1 2   1 2			▼		
		10210			al documents or cor		
Name of conveying party(ies	5):		2. Name and	address of re	eceiving party(ies	)	
Paragon Healthcare Limited Partnership		Name: Fleet National Bank, as Agent					
5-23-02		Internal Address:					
Individual(s)		Street Address: 100 Federal S+.					
Corporation-State FL Other			City: B	oston	State:MA	ZIP:_02110	
	Otherimonal name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ② No			☐ Individual(s) citizenship☐ ☐ Association			
Nature of conveyance:			U Genera	u Pannership_			
<b>-</b>			☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other				
☐ Assignment	☐ Men						
Security Agreement  Other	u Cna	inge of Name	i		ted States, a comestic h		
			is attached:		🗅 Yes 💆 No	<b>-</b>	
ecution Date: May 1, 200	)2		(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? CI Yes 🖫 No				
Application number(s) or pat	ent number(s):				7		
A. Trademark Application N	io.(s)		R Traden	nark Renistrat	tion No (e)	i i	
	-5.(6)		J. 1160211	nair ( icgisual	<u> </u>	3	
^	02742	7			(7)		
7	DZ · I	<b>'</b>			* *		
	Add	itional numbers at	mached? X Yes CI I	No	<u> </u>	<b>p</b> 50	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			ber of applicans involved:	tions and	æ		
Name: Laura Konrath				***************************************			
Maile. India Montach			7. Total fee (	37 CFR 3.41)	<b>s</b> 90		
Internal Address: Winston	& Strawn			·	·················		
33rd Fl	oor		☑ Enclosed				
		1	☐ Author	ized to be cha	arged to deposit a	account	
25 Magh	We also Desired					***************************************	
Street Address: 35 West	wacker Drive		8. Deposit ac	count numbe	ł <b>r</b> :		
		<del></del>					
City: Chicago S	tate: <u>IL</u> Z	P: 60601	N/	Α			
	197		·	cate copy of this	Dade it bakılığ bi de	bosit account)	
00000126 2027 DBYRNE 00000126 2027		DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	(			
) <u>1 FC+481</u> 12 FC+482	40.00 0P/ 50.00 0P/					<del></del>	
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge	and belief the to	aregoina inform	ation is this and	corect and as	ov stached conv	rie a tous convic	
the original document.	and Dener, the it		audit is tipe and	A Tech and an	ny attached copy	/ / /	
-		XV	all al)	$\vee$	6	5/15/03	
Laura Konrath  Name of Person Signing	<del></del>	1/1	Signature			Date	
The section of the se	Total number o	of pages including	. Signature cover sneet, attachm	ents, and docum	ent:	Vels	
		2-9-0 m. 3-00m (9			BADEMARK		

Continuation J Item Y

#### **Intellectual Property Security Agreement**

#### Schedule II

#### **Trademark Registrations and Applications**

#### A. Service Mark Registrations:

- 1. "Team Health" and Design service mark registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") on July 8, 1997 (Reg. No. 2,076,752) to Team Health Group Inc. (now Team Health, Inc.)
- 2. "Team Health" service mark registered with the PTO September 18, 2001 (Reg: No 2,489,975) to Team Health, Inc.
- 3. "InPhyNet Medical Management" service mark registered with the PTO on December 31, 1996 (Reg. No. 2,027,527) to Paragon Healthcare Limited Partnership.
- 4. "InPhyNet" service mark registered with the PTO on December 31, 1996 (Reg. No. 2,027,427) to Paragon Healthcare Limited Partnership.
- 5. Miscellaneous Service Mark registered with the PTO on December 31, 1996 (Reg. No. 2,027,528) to Paragon Healthcare Limited Partnership.
- 6. "MetroAmerican Radiology" service mark registered with the PTO on August 1, 1995 (Reg. No. 1,908,725) to MetroAmerican Radiology, Inc.
- 7. "M and Design" registered with the PTO on June 27, 1995 (Reg. No. 1,901,855) to MetroAmerican Radiology, Inc.
- 8. "Medical Management Resources" registered with the PTO on November 22, 1994 (Reg. No. 1,863,986) to Medical Management Resources, Inc.
- 9. "MMR" registered with the PTO on January 23, 1996 (Reg No. 1,950,189) to Medical Management Resources, Inc.
- 10. "SEP" service mark registered with the PTO on February 6, 1996 (Reg. No. 1,954,142) to Southeastern Emergency Physicians, Inc.
- "Southeastern Emergency Physicians" service mark registered with the PTO on September 12, 1995 (Reg. No. 1,918,285) to Southeastern Emergency Physicians, Inc.
- 12. "Spectrum" service mark registered with the PTO via Registration Numbers 1,754 and 1,933,708 to Spectrum Healthcare Services Inc.

- 13. "Emergency Coverage Corporation" service mark registered with the PTO on January 11, 1994 (Reg. No. 1,816,094) to Emergency Coverage Corporation.
- 14. "ECC" service mark registered with the PTO on April 27, 1993 (Reg. No. 1,767,603) to Emergency Coverage Corporation.
- 15. "Park Med" service mark registered with the PTO on March 2, 1993 (Reg. No. 1,755,863) to Allways Care Clinic, Inc. (Clinic Manage Ment Services, Inc.)
- "MedResolve" service mark registered with the California Secretary of State on November 3, 1995 (Service Mark Reg. No. 045256 Class N. 100) to Chase Dennis Medical Group, Inc.

## B. Service Mark Pending Applications.

- 1. "ACE, Acute Care Express and Design" pending application with PTO filed on June 25, 2001 (S.N. 76/276, 189) to InPhyNet Contracting Services, Inc.
- 2. "Access Nurse" pending application with PTO filed on April 4, 2000 (S.N. 76/016, 938 (to team Health, Inc.)

# C. Other Proprietary and Non Proprietary Products.

1. In addition to the foregoing, the Borrower and its Subsidiaries use fictitious names arid trade names, some of which may be registered with various secretaries of state.



#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

May **1**, 2002

from

TEAM HEALTH, INC., and THE SUBSIDIARY GUARANTORS NAMED HEREIN

as Grantors,

to

FLEET NATIONAL BANK,

as Administrative Agent

1029355.4

#### **SCHEDULES**

Schedule I - Patents and Patent Applications

Schedule II - Trademark Registrations and Applications
Schedule III - Copyright Registrations and Applications

Schedule IV - Licenses

#### **EXHIBIT**

Exhibit A - Form of Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated May 2002, made by Team Health, Inc., a Tennessee corporation having an office at the address set forth on the signature page hereof (the "Borrower"), the Subsidiary Guarantors listed on the signature pages hereof, each having an office at the address set forth on the signature page hereof (the "Subsidiary Guarantors"), the Additional Grantors (as defined in Section 13(c)) (the Additional Grantors, together with the Borrower and the Subsidiary Guarantors, the "Grantors") to FLEET NATIONAL BANK as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

#### PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

- (1) The Borrower has entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of even date herewith (as it may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented, extended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement), with the banks, financial institutions and other institutional lenders named therein, Fleet National Bank, as an Issuing Bank, as the Swing Line Bank, and as Administrative Agent, Bank of America, N.A., as an Issuing Bank, Banc of America Securities LLC, as Syndication Agent, and General Electric Capital Corporation, as Documentation Agent.
- (2) It is a condition precedent to the making of Advances by the Lender Parties, the issuance of Letters of Credit by the Issuing Banks under the Credit Agreement and the Hedge Banks entering into the Bank Hedge Agreements with the Borrower from time to time that the Borrower shall have granted the security interest and made the pledge and grant of the security interest contemplated by this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and in order to induce the Lenders to make Advances under the Credit Agreement, the Issuing Banks to issue Letters of Credit under the Credit Agreement, and the Hedge Banks to enter into Bank Hedge Agreements with the Borrower from time to time, each of the Grantors hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent for its benefit and the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties as follows:

- SECTION 1. Grant of Security. Each of the Grantors hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for its benefit and the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in the following, in each case, as to each type of property described below, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor, and whether now or hereafter existing (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
- (a) all patents, patent applications and patentable inventions, including, without limitation, each patent identified in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof and each patent application identified in such <u>Schedule I</u>, and including, without limitation, (i) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein and the right to make, use or sell the same, (ii) the

1029355.4

right to sue or otherwise recover for any misappropriations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof), and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of each Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Patents");

- (b) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations and any renewals thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in <a href="Schedule II">Schedule II</a> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including, without limitation, (i) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin (the "Trademarks");
- all copyrights, whether statutory or common law, and whether or not the underlying works of authorship have been published, and all works of authorship and other intellectual property rights therein, all copyrights of works based on, incorporated in, derived from or relating to works covered by such copyrights, all right, title and interest to make and exploit all derivative works based on or adopted from works covered by such copyrights, and all copyright registrations and copyright applications, and any renewals or extensions thereof, including, without limitation, each copyright registration and copyright application identified in Schedule III attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including, without limitation, (i) the right to reproduce, prepare derivative works, distribute copies, perform or display any of the foregoing, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Copyrights");
- (d) all license agreements with any other Person in connection with any of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, or such other Person's patents, trade names, trademarks, service marks, copyrights or works of authorship, or other intellectual property, whether such Grantor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on Schedule IV attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Licenses"); and

-2-

- (e) all proceeds of any of the foregoing Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses, including, without limitation, any claims by such Guarantor against third parties for infringement of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or Licenses.
- SECTION 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. This Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of each Grantor now or hereafter existing under the Loan Documents, whether for principal, interest, fees, expenses or otherwise (all such Obligations secured being the "<u>Secured Obligations</u>").
- SECTION 3. Grantors Remain Liable. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, (a) each Grantor shall remain liable under the contracts and agreements included in the Intellectual Property Collateral to which it is a party to the extent set forth therein to perform all of its duties and obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed, (b) the exercise by the Administrative Agent of any of the rights or remedies hereunder shall not release any Grantor from any of its duties or obligations under any of the contracts and agreements included in the Intellectual Property Collateral, and (c) neither the Administrative Agent nor any Secured Party shall have any obligation or liability under any of the contracts and agreements included in the Intellectual Property Collateral by reason of this Agreement, nor shall the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of any Grantor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder.

SECTION 4. Representations and Warranties. The Grantors jointly and severally represent and warrant as follows:

- (a) Each Grantor is the legal and beneficial owner of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights pledged by such Grantor free and clear of any Lien, claim, option or right of others, except for the liens and security interests created under this Agreement or permitted under the Loan Documents (including, without limitation, any Liens disclosed on Schedule 6.1(c) to the Credit Agreement). No effective financing statement or other instrument similar in effect covering all of any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral or listing any Grantor or any of its Subsidiaries or any trade name of any Grantor or any of its Subsidiaries as debtor is on file in any recording office (including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office), except such as may have been filed in favor of the Administrative Agent relating to this Agreement or one of the other Loan Documents.
- (b) Set forth in Schedule I is a complete and accurate list of all patents owned by each Grantor. Set forth in Schedule II is a complete and accurate list of all trademark and service mark registrations and all trademark and service mark applications owned by each Grantor. Set forth in Schedule III is a complete and accurate list of all copyright registrations and copyright applications owned by each Grantor. Set forth in Schedule IV is a complete and accurate list of all Licenses that are material to the conduct of each Grantor's business in which such Grantor is (i) a licensor with respect to any of the Patents, Trademarks, or Copyrights or (ii) a licensee of any other Person's patents, trade names, trademarks, service marks, copyrights or works of authorship (other than licenses of commercially available off-the-shelf computer software). Such Grantor has made all

-3-

necessary filings and recordations to protect and maintain its interest in the patents, patent applications, trademark and service mark registrations, trademark and service mark applications, copyright registrations and copyright applications and Licenses set forth in <u>Schedules I</u>, <u>II</u>, <u>III</u> and IV hereto.

- (c) Each patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright registration, and copyright application of each Grantor set forth in Schedule I, II or III hereto is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid, unregisterable or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and, to such Grantor's knowledge, is valid, registrable and enforceable. Each License of each Grantor identified in Schedule IV is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and, to such Grantor's knowledge, is valid and enforceable. No Grantor is aware of any uses of any item of Intellectual Property Collateral which would be expected to lead to such item becoming invalid or unenforceable, including unauthorized uses by third parties and uses which were not supported by the goodwill of the business connected with such Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (d) No Grantor has made any previous assignment, transfer or agreement constituting a present or future assignment, transfer or encumbrance of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral. No Grantor has granted any license (other than those listed on Schedule IV hereto), release, covenant not to sue, or non-assertion assurance to any Person with respect to any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (e) Each Grantor has used proper statutory notice in connection with its use of each patent, registered trademark and service mark and copyright contained in <u>Schedule I</u>, <u>II</u> or <u>III</u>.
- (f) Upon the filing by the Administrative Agent or its representatives of the proper financing statements referred to in Section 3.1(a)(ii)(A) of the Credit Agreement and the filing and recording of this Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office against each patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, and in the U.S. Copyright Office against each copyright registration, and copyright application of each Grantor set forth in Schedule I, II or III hereto, this Agreement creates in favor of the Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lender Parties, a valid and perfected first and only priority security interest, subject to Liens permitted under the Credit Agreement, in the Intellectual Property Collateral of each Grantor, securing the payment of the Secured Obligations.
- Q) Other than as disclosed on Schedule 4.4 to the Credit Agreement, no consent of any Person and no authorization, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body or other Person is required (i) for the grant by any Grantor of the security interest granted hereby, for the pledge by any Grantor of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant hereto, or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by each Grantor, (ii) for the perfection or maintenance of the pledge and security interest created hereby (including the first and only priority nature of such pledge and security interest), except for the filing of financing and continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code, which financing statements are in proper form and are duly executed, and the filing and recording of this Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office against each patent, patent

-4-

application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, and in the U.S. Copyright Office against each copyright registration, and copyright application of each Grantor set forth in Schedule I, II or III hereto, or (iii) for the exercise by the Administrative Agent of its rights provided for in this Agreement or the remedies in respect of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights pursuant to this Agreement.

- (h) There are no claims by any third party relating to any item of Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (i) No claim has been made and is continuing or threatened that any item of Intellectual Property Collateral is invalid or unenforceable or that the use by any Grantor of any Intellectual Property Collateral does or may violate the rights of any Person. To the best of each Grantor's knowledge, there is currently no infringement or unauthorized use of any item of Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (j) Each Grantor has taken all reasonably necessary steps to use consistent standards of quality in the provision of all services provided under or in connection with any of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights and has taken all necessary steps to ensure that all licensed users of any of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights use such consistent standards of quality.
- SECTION 5. Further Assurances. (a) Each of the Grantors jointly and severally agrees that from time to time, at the expense of the Borrower, such Grantor shall promptly execute and deliver all further instruments and documents, and take all further action, that the Administrative Agent believes may be reasonably necessary or reasonably desirable, or that the Administrative Agent may reasonably request, in order to perfect and protect any pledge or security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby or to enable the Administrative Agent to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor will, upon the reasonable request of the Administrative Agent, with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral owned by such Grantor, execute and file such financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, and such other instruments or notices, as may be reasonably necessary or desirable, or as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request, in order to perfect and preserve the pledge and security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby.
- (b) Each Grantor hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent to file one or more financing or continuation statements, and amendments thereto, relating to all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral without the signature of such Grantor where permitted by law. A photocopy or other reproduction of this Agreement or any financing statement covering the Intellectual Property Collateral or any part thereof will be sufficient as a financing statement where permitted by law.
- (c) Each Grantor will furnish to the Administrative Agent from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Intellectual Property Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Intellectual Property Collateral as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.

-5-

- Each Grantor agrees that, should it obtain an ownership interest in any patent, patent application, patentable invention, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, other indicia of trade origin, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application. copyright, copyright registration, copyright application or work of authorship or become party to any License, which is not now a part of the Intellectual Property Collateral, (i) the provisions of Section 1 will automatically apply thereto, and (ii) any such patent, patent application, patentable invention, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, indicia of trade origin, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application (together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of same and symbolized by same), copyright, copyright registration, copyright application, work of authorship or License will automatically become part of the Intellectual Property Collateral. Each Grantor further agrees that it shall deliver to the Administrative Agent a written report, in reasonable detail, on a semi-annual basis (starting, for this year, on June 30, 2002, and thereafter on December 31 and June 30 of each succeeding year). setting forth each new patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright registration, copyright application or license that such Grantor has filed, acquired or otherwise obtained in the preceding six month reporting period. Such Grantor authorizes the Administrative Agent to modify this Agreement by amending Schedules I. II, III and IV hereto (and shall cooperate with the Administrative Agent in effecting any such amendment) to include any patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright registration, copyright application or License which becomes part of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (e) With respect to each patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright registration and copyright application set forth in Schedule I, II or III hereto, each Grantor agrees to take all necessary or desirable steps in such Grantor's reasonable business judgment, including, without limitation, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office or in any court, to (i) maintain each such patent, trademark or service mark registration, and copyright registration, and (ii) pursue each such patent application, trademark or service mark application and copyright application now or hereafter included in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the filing of responses to office actions issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the filing of affidavits under Sections 8 and 15 of the United States Trademark Act, the filing of divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and substitute applications, the filing of applications for re-issue, renewal or extensions, the payment of maintenance fees, and the participation in interference, reexamination, opposition, cancellation, infringement and misappropriation proceedings. Grantor agrees to take corresponding steps with respect to each new or acquired patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright registration, or copyright application to which it is now or later becomes entitled. Any and all expenses incurred in connection with such activities will be borne by such Grantor. No Grantor shall discontinue use of or otherwise abandon any patent, patent application, trademark or service mark, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright registration, or copyright application now or hereafter included in the Intellectual Property Collateral, unless the relevant Grantor shall have first determined in its reasonable business judgment that such use or pursuit or maintenance of same is no longer desirable in the

conduct of such Grantor's business, in which case, such Grantor shall give written notice of any such abandonment or discontinuance to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the semi-annual reporting requirement contained in Section 5(d) above.

- (f) Each Grantor agrees to notify the Administrative Agent promptly and in writing if it learns (i) that any item of the Intellectual Property Collateral has been determined to have become abandoned or dedicated to the public or (ii) of the institution of any proceeding (including, without limitation, the institution of any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court) regarding any item of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (g) In the event that a Grantor makes a determination in its reasonable business judgment that any item of the Intellectual Property Collateral is infringed or misappropriated by a third party, such Grantor shall promptly notify the Administrative Agent and will take such actions as such Grantor or the Administrative Agent deems appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, suing for infringement or misappropriation and for an injunction against such infringement or misappropriation. Any expense in connection with such activities will be borne by such Grantor.
- (h) Each Grantor shall continue to use proper statutory notice in connection with its use of each of its patents, registered trademarks and service marks, and copyrights contained in Schedule I, II or III.
- (i) Each Grantor shall take all steps which it or the Administrative Agent deems appropriate in its reasonable business judgment under the circumstances to preserve and protect its Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, maintaining the quality of any and all services provided in connection with any of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, consistent with the quality of the products and services as of the date hereof, and taking all steps necessary to ensure that all licensed users of any of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights use such consistent standards of quality.
- SECTION 6. <u>Transfers and Other Liens</u>. Each of the Grantors agrees that it shall not (i) sell, assign (by operation of law or otherwise) or otherwise dispose of (except as provided in <u>Section 5(e)</u>) or grant any option with respect to, any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, or (ii) create or suffer to exist any Lien upon or with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral except for the pledge and security interest created by this Agreement and Permitted Liens.
- SECTION 7. Administrative Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact. Each of the Grantors hereby irrevocably appoints the Administrative Agent such Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or otherwise, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and upon notice to such Grantor to take any action and to execute any instrument that the Administrative Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation:

-7-

- (a) to ask for, demand, collect, sue for, recover, compromise, receive and give acquittance and receipts for moneys due and to become due under or in respect of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral;
- (b) to receive, endorse and collect any drafts or other instruments, documents and chattel paper, in connection with clause (a) above; and
- (c) to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings that the Administrative Agent may deem necessary or desirable to enforce the rights of the Administrative Agent with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- SECTION 8. <u>Administrative Agent May Perform</u>. If any of the Grantors fails to perform any agreement contained herein, the Administrative Agent may itself, upon fifteen (15) days' notice to such Grantor, perform, or cause performance of, such agreement, and the reasonable expenses of the Administrative Agent incurred in connection therewith shall be borne by such Grantor.
- SECTION 9. The Administrative Agent's Duties. The powers conferred on the Administrative Agent hereunder are solely to protect its interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon it to exercise any such powers. Except for the safe custody of any Intellectual Property Collateral in its possession and the accounting for moneys actually received by it hereunder, the Administrative Agent shall have no duty as to any Intellectual Property Collateral, whether or not the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party has or is deemed to have knowledge of such matters, or as to the taking of any necessary steps to preserve rights against any parties or any other rights pertaining to any Intellectual Property Collateral. The Administrative Agent shall exercise reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any Intellectual Property Collateral in its possession and shall accord such Intellectual Property Collateral treatment equal to that which the Administrative Agent accords its own property.

#### SECTION 10. Remedies. If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:

(a) The Administrative Agent may exercise in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein or in any other Loan Document or otherwise available to it, all the rights and remedies of a secured party upon default under the New York Uniform Commercial Code in effect in the State of New York at such time (the "N.Y. Uniform Commercial Code") (whether or not the N.Y. Uniform Commercial Code applies to the affected Intellectual Property Collateral) and also may (i) require any and all of the Grantors to, and each Grantor hereby agrees that it will at its expense and upon request of the Administrative Agent forthwith, assemble all or part of the documents and things embodying any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral as directed by the Administrative Agent and make them available to the Administrative Agent at a place and time to be designated by the Administrative Agent; (ii) without notice except as specified below and as required by law, sell the Intellectual Property Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, at any of the Administrative Agent's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and upon such other terms as the Administrative Agent may deem commercially reasonable; and (iii) occupy any premises owned or leased by any Grantor where documents and things embodying the

-8-

Intellectual Property Collateral or any part thereof are assembled or located for a reasonable period in order to effectuate its rights and remedies hereunder or under law, without obligation to such Grantor in respect of such occupation. In the event of any sale, assignment, or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by any of the Intellectual Property Collateral subject to such disposition will be included, and such Grantor will supply to the Administrative Agent or its designee such Grantor's know-how and expertise, and documents and things embodying the same, relating to the manufacture, distribution, advertising and sale of products or the provision of services relating to any Intellectual Property Collateral subject to such disposition and, including, but not limited to, such Grantor's customer lists and other records and documents relating to such Intellectual Property Collateral and to the manufacture, distribution, advertising and sale of such products and services. Each Grantor agrees that, to the extent notice of sale shall be required by law, at least ten (10) days' notice to such Grantor of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale is to be made will constitute reasonable notification. The Administrative Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of Intellectual Property Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. The Administrative Agent may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice except as required by law, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned.

- (b) All cash proceeds received by the Administrative Agent in respect of any sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral may, in the discretion of the Administrative Agent, be held by the Administrative Agent as collateral for, and/or then or at any time thereafter applied (after payment of any amounts payable to the Administrative Agent pursuant to Section 11(b)), in whole or in part, by the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties against all or any part of the Secured Obligations in such order as the Credit Agreement may require and otherwise as the Administrative Agent may elect. Any surplus of such cash or cash proceeds held by the Administrative Agent and remaining after payment in full of all of the Secured Obligations shall be paid over to the applicable Grantors or to whomever may be lawfully entitled to receive such surplus.
- (c) The Administrative Agent may exercise any and all rights and remedies of any of the Grantors in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (d) All payments received by any Grantor in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be received in trust for the benefit of the Administrative Agent, shall be segregated from other funds of such Grantor and shall be forthwith paid over to the Administrative Agent in the same form as so received (with any necessary or desirable endorsement or assignment).

SECTION 11. <u>Indemnity and Expenses</u>. (a) Each of the Grantors hereby jointly or severally agrees to indemnify the Administrative Agent from and against any and all claims, losses and liabilities arising out of or resulting from this Agreement (including, without limitation, enforcement of this Agreement), except claims, losses or liabilities resulting from the Administrative Agent's gross negligence or willful misconduct as determined by a final non-appealable judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction.

-9.

- (b) The Borrower will, upon demand, pay to the Administrative Agent the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including the reasonable fees and expenses of its counsel and of any experts and agents, that the Administrative Agent may incur in connection with (i) the administration of this Agreement, (ii) the custody, preservation, use, or operation of, or the sale of, collection from or other realization upon, any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Administrative Agent or the Lender Parties hereunder or (iv) the failure by any Grantor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.
- SECTION 12. Security Interest Absolute. The obligations of each Grantor under this Agreement are independent of the Secured Obligations, and a separate action or actions may be brought and prosecuted against any or all Grantors to enforce this Agreement, irrespective of whether any action is brought against the Borrower or whether the Borrower is joined in any such action or actions. All rights of the Administrative Agent and the pledge and security interest created hereunder, and all obligations of each Grantor hereunder, shall be absolute and unconditional, irrespective of:
- (a) any lack of validity or enforceability of any Loan Document or any other agreement, instrument or document relating thereto;
- (b) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Secured Obligations or any other amendment, restatement or other modification or waiver of or any consent to any departure from any Loan Document, including, without limitation, any increase in the Secured Obligations resulting from the extension of additional credit to the Borrower or any Guarantor or any of their Subsidiaries or otherwise;
- (c) any taking, exchange, release or non-perfection of any other collateral, or any taking, release or amendment, restatement, other modification or waiver of or consent to any departure from any guaranty, for all or any of the Secured Obligations;
- (d) any manner of application of collateral, or proceeds thereof, to all or any of the Secured Obligations, or any manner of sale or other disposition of any collateral for all or any of the Secured Obligations or any other assets of the Borrower, any Guarantor or any of their Subsidiaries;
- (e) any change, restructuring or termination of the corporate structure or existence of the Borrower or any Guarantor or any of their Subsidiaries; or
- (f) any other circumstance that might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, any Grantor or a third party grantor of a security interest.
- SECTION 13. <u>Amendments</u>; <u>Waivers</u>; <u>Supplements</u>; <u>Etc.</u> (a) No amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and no consent to any departure by any Grantor herefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Administrative Agent, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.

-10-

- (b) No failure on the part of the Administrative Agent to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any right hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right.
- (c) Upon the execution and delivery by any Person of an intellectual property security agreement supplement, in each case in substantially the form of Exhibit A hereto (each an "Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement"), (i) such Person shall be referred to as an "Additional Grantor" and shall be and become a Grantor, and each reference in this Agreement to "Grantor" shall also mean and be a reference to such Additional Grantor and each reference in any other Loan Document to a "Grantor" or a "Loan Party" shall also mean and be a reference to such Additional Grantor, and (ii) the annexes attached to each Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement shall be incorporated into and become a part of and supplement Schedules I, II, III and IV, as appropriate, hereto and the Administrative Agent may attach such annexes as supplements to such Schedules, and each reference to such Schedules shall mean and be a reference to such Schedules, as so supplemented.

SECTION 14. Addresses for Notices. All notices and other communications provided for hereunder shall be in writing (including telegraphic, telecopy or telex communication) and mailed, telegraphed, telecopied, telexed or delivered, if to any Grantor, addressed to it at the address set forth below its name on the signature pages hereof; if to any Additional Grantor, addressed to it at the address set forth below its name on the signature page to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement executed and delivered by such Additional Grantor; if to the Administrative Agent, addressed to it at its address set forth in Section 11.2 of the Credit Agreement; or, as to each other party, at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to the Grantors and the Administrative Agent. All such notices and communications shall, when mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, telegraphed, telecopied or telexed, be effective three (3) days after mailing, upon delivery to the telegraph company, upon transmission by telecopier or upon confirmation by telex answerback, respectively, addressed as aforesaid. Any party hereto may change the Person, address or telecopier number to whom or which notices are to be given hereunder, by notice duly given hereunder; provided, however, that any such notice shall be deemed to have been given hereunder only when actually received by the party to which it is addressed.

SECTION 15. Continuing Security Interest, Assignments. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and shall (a) remain in full force and effect until the latest of (i) the indefeasible payment in full in cash of all of the Secured Obligations, (ii) the expiration, termination or cancellation of all of the Letters of Credit and (iii) the date of termination in whole of all Commitments under the Credit Agreement, (b) be binding upon each Grantor, its successors and assigns and (c) inure, together with the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent hereunder, to the benefit of the Lender Parties and their respective successors, transferees and assigns. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (c), any Lender may assign or otherwise transfer all or any portion of its rights and obligations under the Credit Agreement (including, without limitation, all or any portion of its Commitment, the Advances owing to it and the Note or Notes held by it) to any other Person, and such other Person shall

thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect thereof granted to such Lender herein or otherwise, in each case as provided in Section 11.7 of the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 16. Release and Termination. (a) Upon any sale, lease, transfer or other disposition of any item of Intellectual Property Collateral in accordance with the terms of the Loan Documents, the Administrative Agent will, at the Grantors' expense, execute and deliver to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence the release of such item of Intellectual Property Collateral from the security interest granted hereby; provided, however, that (i) at the time of such request and such release, no Default shall have occurred and be continuing, (ii) such Grantor shall have delivered to the Administrative Agent, at least thirty (30) Business Days prior to the date of the proposed release, a written request for release describing the item of Intellectual Property Collateral and the terms of the sale, lease, transfer or other disposition in reasonable detail, including the price thereof and any expenses in connection therewith, together with a form of release for execution by the Administrative Agent and a certification by such Grantor to the effect that the transaction is in compliance with the Loan Documents and as to such other matters as the Administrative Agent may request and (iii) the proceeds of any such sale, lease, transfer or other disposition required to be applied in accordance with Section 2.6 of the Credit Agreement shall be paid to, or in accordance with the instructions of, the Administrative Agent at the closing and (v) the Administrative Agent shall have approved such sale, lease, transfer or other disposition in writing.

(b) Upon the latest of (i) the indefeasible payment in full in cash of the Secured Obligations, (ii) the expiration, termination or cancellation of all of the Letters of Credit and (iii) the date of termination in whole of all Commitments under the Credit Agreement, the pledge and security interest granted by each of the Grantors hereby shall terminate and all rights to the Intellectual Property Collateral shall revert to the appropriate Grantor. Upon any such termination, the Administrative Agent will, upon receipt of a written request and at the Grantors' expense, execute and deliver to the appropriate Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.

SECTION 17. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by telecopier shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

SECTION 18. Governing Law; Terms. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York (without giving effect to its conflicts of law principles), except to the extent that the validity or perfection of the security interest hereunder, or remedies hereunder, in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral are governed by the laws of a jurisdiction other than the State of New York. Unless otherwise defined herein or in the Credit Agreement, terms used in Article 9 of the N.Y. Uniform Commercial Code are used herein as therein defined.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

-12-

1029355.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Grantors has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its respective officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

TEAM HEALTH, INC.

Robert C. Joy

Title:

Executive Vice President

Address:

1900 Winston Road

Knoxville, TN 37919

ACCESS NURSE PM, INC.

AFTER HOURS PEDIATRIC PRACTICES, INC.

CLINIC MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

EMERGICARE MANAGEMENT, INCORPORATED

HOSPITAL BASED PHYSICIAN SERVICES, INC.

METROAMERICAN RADIOLOGY, INC.

PARK MED OF FLORIDA, INC.

ROSENDORF MARGULIES BORUSHOK

SCHOENBAUM RADIOLOGY ASSOCIATES OF

HOLLYWOOD, INC.

TEAM ANESTHESIA, INC.

THBS, INC.

Robert Soyner

Title:

Vice President - Legal Affairs &

Assistant Secretary

Address:

1900 Winston Road

Knoxville, TN 37919

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

ALLIANCE CORPORATION

CHARLES L. SPRINGFIELD, INC.

DANIEL & YEAGER, INC.

DRS. SHEER, AHEARN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

**EMERGENCY COVERAGE CORPORATION** 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SPECIALISTS, INC.

EMERGENCY PHYSICIAN ASSOCIATES, INC.

EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS OF MANATEE, INC.

EMERGENCY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC.

INPHYNET CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC.

INPHYNET JOLIET, INC.

INPHYNET LOUISIANA, INC.

INPHYNET SOUTH BROWARD, INC.

HERSCHEL FISCHER, INC.

INPHYNET ANESTHESIA OF WEST VIRGINIA, INC.

INPHYNET HOSPITAL SERVICES, INC.

INPHYNET MEDICAL MANAGEMENT INSTITUTE. INC.

KARL G. MANGOLD, INC.

MED: ASSURE SYSTEMS, INC.

NORTHWEST EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS INCORPORATED

PARAGON ANESTHESIA, INC.

PARAGON CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC.

PARAGON IMAGING CONSULTANTS, INC.

QUANTUM PLUS, INC.

REICH, SEIDELMANN & JANICKI CO.

SARASOTA EMERGENCY MEDICAL

CONSULTANTS, INC.

SOUTHEASTERN EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS OF MEMPHIS, INC.

SOUTHEASTERN EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, INC.

TEAM RADIOLOGY, INC.

THE EMERGENCY ASSOCIATES FOR MEDICINE. INC.

VIRGINIA EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, INC.

Name:

Robert Jovner

Title:

Vice President

Address:

1900 Winston Road

Knoxville, TN 37919

Signature Page to **Intellectual Property Security Agreement** 

TEAM HEALTH FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC
-------------------------------------

By:
Name: Robert C Joyner
Title: Vice President

Address: 300 Delaware Avenue, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor Wilmington, Delaware 19801

IMBS, INC.

By: Name: Robert & Joyner

Title: Vice President and Secretary

Address:

1900 Winston Road Knoxville, TN 37919

FISCHER MANGOLD PARTNERSHIP, a California General Partnership

By: Herschel Fischer, Inc., its general partner Karl G. Mangold, Inc., its general partner

By: Pohort C Joyner

Vice President

Address:

1900 Winston Road

Knoxville, TN 37919

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

#### MT. DIABLO EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS, a California General Partnership

By:

Herschel Fischer, Inc., its general partner Karl G. Mangold, Inc., its general partner

By: Name:

Robert Vice President

Title:

1900 Winston Road

Address: Knoxville, TN 37919

PARAGON HEALTHCARE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP By: InPhyNet Hospital Services, Inc., general partner

By: Name:

Title:

Vice President - Legal Affairs &

Assistant Secretary

Address:

1900 Winston Road

Knoxville, TN 37919

TEAM HEALTH BILLING SERVICES, L.P.

By: Team Health, Inc., general partner

By: Name:

Robert C.

Title:

Executive Vice President

Address:

1900 Winston Road

Knoxville, TN 37919

TEAM HEALTH SOUTHWEST L.P.

By: Team Radiology, Inc., general partner

Name: Joyner

Title:

Vice President - Legal Affairs &

Assistant Secretary

Address:

1900 Winston Road

Knoxville, TN 37919

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

ACUTE CARE SPECIALISTS, CO.
INTEGRATED SPECIALISTS MANAGEMENT
SERVICES, INC.
MEDICAL MANAGEMENT RESOURCES, INC.
PHYSICIAN INTEGRATION CONSULTING
SERVICES, INC.
SENTINEL MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.

By:\_\_\_ Name:

Robert C. J

Title:

Vice President

Address:

1900 Winston Road

Knoxville, TN 37919

SPECTRUM HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.
SPECTRUM HEALTHCARE, INC.
SPECTRUM HEALTHCARE RESOURCES OF
DELAWARE, INC.
SPECTRUM HEALTHCARE RESOURCES, INC.
SPECTRUM HEALTHCARE NATIONWIDE, INC.
SPECTRUM PRIMARY CARE OF DELAWARE, INC.
SPECTRUM PRIMARY CARE, INC.

Name:

ne: Ro

Robert o Joyner

SPECTRUM CRUISE CARE, INC.

Title:

Vice President - Legal Affairs &

Assistant Secretary

Address:

1900 Winston Road Knoxville, TN 37919

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) ss:
COUNTY OF COOK	)

On the day of May in the year 2002, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared Robert C. Joyner personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the entities upon behalf of which he acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

Laura L. Dunn
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Aug. 10, 2005

Ву:	Colors. Cli
Name:	Gordan B. Couldin
Title:	Vice President

FLEET NATIONAL BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

ACCEPTED:

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

to

Intellectual Property Security Agreement

# FORM OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

Fleet National Bank, as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to below
One Federal Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110

Attention: Corporate Banking Group

Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May \_\_\_, 2002, made by Team Health, Inc., and the other Grantors to Fleet National Bank, as Administrative Agent

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to the above-captioned Intellectual Property Security Agreement (such Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as in effect on the date hereof and as it may hereafter be amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"). The terms defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement referred to therein) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as therein defined.

The undersigned hereby agrees, as of the date first above written, to become a Grantor under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement as if it were an original party thereto and agrees that each reference in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement to "Grantor" shall also mean and be a reference to the undersigned.

The undersigned hereby pledges to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, as security for the Secured Obligations a lien on and security interest in, all of the right, title and interest of the undersigned, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to Intellectual Property Collateral owned by the undersigned, including, but not

1029355.4

limited to, the property listed on Annex I, II, III and IV hereto. Schedules I, II, III and IV to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement are hereby supplemented by Annexes I, II, III and IV hereto, respectively. The undersigned hereby certifies on behalf of such Grantor that such Annexes have been prepared by the undersigned in substantially the form of Schedules I, II, III and IV to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and are true, accurate and complete in all material respects as of the date hereof.

The undersigned on behalf of such Grantor hereby makes each representation and warranty set forth in Section 4 of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as supplemented by the attached Annexes) to the same extent as each other Grantor and hereby agrees to be bound as a Grantor by all of the terms and provisions of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement to the same extent as each other Grantor.

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

Very truly yours,

[NAME OF ADDITIONAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GRANTOR]

By:	 	 	
By: Name:	 	 	
Title:	 		
Address:	 		

# Intellectual Property Security Agreement Schedule I

# Patents and Patent Applications

None.

### **Intellectual Property Security Agreement**

#### **Schedule II**

#### **Trademark Registrations and Applications**

### A. Service Mark Registrations:

- 1. "Team Health" and Design service mark registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") on July 8, 1997 (Reg. No. 2,076,752) to Team Health Group Inc. (now Team Health, Inc.)
- 2. "Team Health" service mark registered with the PTO September 18, 2001 (Reg: No 2,489,975) to Team Health, Inc.
- 3. "InPhyNet Medical Management" service mark registered with the PTO on December 31, 1996 (Reg. No. 2,027,527) to Paragon Healthcare Limited Partnership.
- 4. "InPhyNet" service mark registered with the PTO on December 31, 1996 (Reg. No. 2,027,427) to Paragon Healthcare Limited Partnership.
- 5. Miscellaneous Service Mark registered with the PTO on December 31, 1996 (Reg. No. 2,027,528) to Paragon Healthcare Limited Partnership.
- 6. "MetroAmerican Radiology" service mark registered with the PTO on August 1, 1995 (Reg. No. 1,908,725) to MetroAmerican Radiology, Inc.
- 7. "M and Design" registered with the PTO on June 27, 1995 (Reg. No. 1,901,855) to MetroAmerican Radiology, Inc.
- 8. "Medical Management Resources" registered with the PTO on November 22, 1994 (Reg. No. 1,863,986) to Medical Management Resources, Inc.
- 9. "MMR" registered with the PTO on January 23, 1996 (Reg No. 1,950,189) to Medical Management Resources, Inc.
- 10. "SEP" service mark registered with the PTO on February 6, 1996 (Reg. No. 1,954,142) to Southeastern Emergency Physicians, Inc.
- 11. "Southeastern Emergency Physicians" service mark registered with the PTO on September 12, 1995 (Reg. No. 1,918,285) to Southeastern Emergency Physicians, Inc.
- 12. "Spectrum" service mark registered with the PTO via Registration Numbers 1,754 139 and 1,933,708 to Spectrum Healthcare Services Inc.

- 13. "Emergency Coverage Corporation" service mark registered with the PTO on January 11, 1994 (Reg. No. 1,816,094) to Emergency Coverage Corporation.
- 14. "ECC" service mark registered with the PTO on April 27, 1993 (Reg. No. 1,767,603) to Emergency Coverage Corporation.
- 15. "Park Med" service mark registered with the PTO on March 2, 1993 (Reg. No. 1,755,863) to Allways Care Clinic, Inc. (Clinic Manage ment Services, Inc.)
- "MedResolve" service mark registered with the California Secretary of State on November 3, 1995 (Service Mark Reg. No. 045256 Class N. 100) to Chase Dennis Medical Group, Inc.

#### B. Service Mark Pending Applications.

- 1. "ACE, Acute Care Express and Design" pending application with PTO filed on June 25, 2001 (S.N. 76/276,189) to InPhyNet Contracting Services, Inc.
- 2. "Access Nurse" pending application with PTO filed on April 4, 2000 (S.N. 76/016, 938 (to team Health, Inc.)

# C. Other Proprietary and Non Proprietary Products.

1. In addition to the foregoing, the Borrower and its Subsidiaries use fictitious names arid trade names, some of which may be registered with various secretaries of state.



# Intellectual Property Security Agreement Schedule III

# **Copyright Registrations and Applications**

None.

## **Intellectual Property Security Agreement**

#### **Schedule IV**

#### **Licenses**

## A. Proprietary Databases and Information Systems:

- 1. Team Works
- 2. Physician Contact Manager
- 3. AMA Data Query
- 4. Medical Staff Information
- 5. Clinical Staffing System
- 6. Physician Database
- 7. Facility Tracking
- 8. Application Generation
- 9. Team Net
- 10. Chart Audit
- 11. VBS
- 12. VBS Data Warehouse
- 13. ED Template Charting System
- 14. APP Track
- 15. OCC Track
- 16. Lawson Financial systems
- 17. Labor Management System
- 18. Master Agreement Database
- 19. Web Recruiting Application
- 20. Data Warehouse
- 21. SHR Web Openings

- 22. SHR Web Advertising
- 23. SHR MS Access Credential System
- 24. MERTS

### B. Non-Proprietary Software Packages

- 1. Lawson
- 2. Dataease
- 3. Hyperion Enterprise
- 4. Hyperion Essbase
- 5. AbraSuite
- 6. Kronos Timekeeper
- 7. Bendata HEAT
- 8. Smartlink.
- 9. Great Plains
- 10. ADP Payroll
- 11. DEC Open VMS
- 12. Digital Unix
- 13. DEC Universe
- 14. Pick
- 15. TOADS
- 16. Novell Netware
- 17. Cisco IOS 11.3
- 18. HP OpenView
- 19. Microsoft SMS
- 20. Network General Sniffer Software
- 21. IDX

- 22. AMA Dataease
- 23. LVM Centarus
- 24. Peachtree

#### WINSTON & STRAWN

43 RUE DU RHONE 1204 GENEVA, SWITZERLAND

444 SOUTH FLOWER STREET LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-2911

200 PARK AVENUE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166-4193 35 WEST WACKER DRIVE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601-9703

(312) 558-5600

FACSIMILE (312) 558-5700

www.winston.com

21 AVENUE VICTOR HUGO 75116 PARIS, FRANCE

1400 L STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3502

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

(312) 558-6352

May 14, 2002

#### **CERTIFIED MAIL/R.R.R.**

Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Attn: Trademark Assignment Department

Re: Fleet National Bank/Team Health/Paragon Healthcare Limited

**Partnership** 

#### Dear Commissioner:

Enclosed is an Intellectual Property Security Agreement together with a check in the amount of \$90 payable to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks for the assignment recordation fees.

Please file the enclosed with the Trademark Assignment Department of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. When the filing process is completed, please send the file-stamped document to the following address:

Laura L. Konrath WINSTON & STRAWN 35 W. Wacker Drive Chicago, IL 60601

Should you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to call.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Laura L. Konrath

Senior Legal Assistant

LLK:cl Enclosures

RECORDED: 05/23/2002